ලංකාණඩුවේ ගැසට් පතුය අති විශෙෂ

THE CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 14,921/5 — 1970 සැප්තැම්බර් 3 වැනි බුහස්පතින්ද — 1970.9.3 No. 14,921/5 — THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 1970

(Published by Authority)

PART IV—LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Local Government Notifications

L. D.-B. 29/56.

THE TOWN COUNCILS ORDINANCE

Order under Section 183

BY virtue of the powers vested in me by section 183 of the Town Councils Ordinance (Chapter 256), as amended by Act No. 42 of 1968, I, Felix Reginald Dias Bandaranaike, Minister of Public Administration, Local Government and Home Affairs, being satisfied that there is sufficient proof of—

- (a) persistent refusal to hold meetings, and
- (b) wilful neglect in the performance of the duties imposed by the said Ordinance,

on the part of the Piliyandala Town Council, do by this Order-

- (a) dissolve the Piliyandala Town Council; and
- (b) appoint Mr. Oliver Gurusinghe Assistant Commissioner of Local Government, to be the Special Commissioner to administer the affairs of the town of Piliyandala until a new Town Council is constituted for that town under the said Ordinance, and, for that purpose, to exercise the powers and perform the duties of a Town Council under the said Ordinance.

Felix R. D. Bandaranaike, Minister of Public Administration, Local Government and Home Affairs.

Colombo, September 3, 1970.

9-416.